

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

In re GE ERISA LITIGATION)	Master File No. 1:17-cv-12123-IT
_____)	
This Document Relates To:)	<u>CLASS ACTION</u>
)	
ALL ACTIONS.)	MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
)	OF PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION
_____)	FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF
)	CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND OF THE LITIGATION.....	2
III. OVERVIEW OF THE SETTLEMENT AND PLAN OF ALLOCATION TERMS	4
A. Monetary Relief	4
B. Attorneys’ Fees	4
C. Class Representative Awards.....	5
D. Release of Claims	5
E. Review by Independent Fiduciary	6
IV. THE CLASS DEFINITION SHOULD BE AMENDED FOR PURPOSES OF THE SETTLEMENT	6
V. PRELIMINARY SETTLEMENT APPROVAL	7
A. The Standard for Judicial Approval of Class Action Settlements	7
B. The Relevant Factors for Preliminary Approval.....	8
C. The Proposed Settlement Meets Each of the Rule 23(e)(2) Factors.....	10
1. Plaintiffs and Their Counsel Have Adequately Represented the Class.....	10
2. The Settlement Was Negotiated at Arm’s Length	11
3. The Settlement Is Adequate in Light of the Costs, Risks, and Delay of Trial and Appeal	12
4. The Proposed Method of Distributing Relief to the Class Is Effective.....	14
5. Proposed Attorneys’ Fees Present No Obstacle to Approval	15
6. Class Members Are Treated Equitably	16
D. The Settlement Also Satisfies the Remaining Additional Factors Analyzed by Courts in This District.....	17

	Page
1. The Parties Completed Sufficient Discovery to Evaluate the Merits of the Action	17
2. The Proponents of the Settlement Are Experienced in Similar Litigation.....	17
3. There Have Been No Objections to the Settlement	18
VI. NOTICE TO THE CLASS	18
VII. PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF SETTLEMENT EVENTS	20
VIII. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abbott v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 4398475 (S.D. Ill. July 17, 2015)	15
<i>Bekker v. Neuberger Berman Grp. 401(k) Plan Inv. Comm.</i> , 504 F. Supp. 3d 265 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	15
<i>Beneli v. BCA Fin. Servs.</i> , 324 F.R.D. 89 (D.N.J. 2018).....	13
<i>Berry v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , 2020 WL 9311859 (D.S.C. July 29, 2020)	7
<i>Bezdek v. Vibram USA Inc.</i> , 79 F. Supp. 3d 324 (D. Mass. 2015), <i>aff'd</i> 809 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2015).....	17
<i>Bussie v. Allmerica Fin. Corp.</i> , 50 F. Supp. 2d 59 (D. Mass. 1999)	9
<i>Flynn v. N.Y. Dolls Gentlemen's Club</i> , 2014 WL 4980380 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 6, 2014).....	11
<i>Ford v. Takeda Pharms. U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 3679031 (D. Mass. Mar. 31, 2023).....	15
<i>Glynn v. Maine Oxy-Acetylene Supply Co.</i> , 2022 WL 17617138 (D. Me. Dec. 13, 2022).....	11, 12
<i>Gordan v. Mass. Mut. Life. Ins. Co.</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 195935 (D. Mass. Nov. 3, 2016)	15
<i>Hill v. State St. Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 127728 (D. Mass. Jan. 8, 2015)	8, 17, 18
<i>Hochstadt v. Bos. Sci. Corp.</i> , 708 F. Supp. 2d 95 (D. Mass 2010)	8
<i>In re Flint Water Cases</i> , 571 F. Supp. 3d 746 (E.D. Mich. 2021).....	12
<i>In re Genworth Fin. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 7187290 (E.D. Va. Sept. 26, 2016).....	16

	Page
<i>In re Lupron Mktg. & Sales Prac. Litig.</i> , 345 F. Supp. 2d 135 (D. Mass. 2004).....	9
<i>In re M3 Power Razor Sys. Mktg. & Sales Prac. Litig.</i> , 270 F.R.D. 45 (D. Mass. 2010).....	9, 11, 17
<i>In re Pharm. Indus. Average Wholesale Price Litig.</i> , 588 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>In re U.S. Oil & Gas Litig.</i> , 967 F.2d 489 (11th Cir. 1992)	8
<i>Kemp-DeLisser v. Saint Francis Hosp. & Med. Ctr.</i> , 2016 WL 6542707 (D. Conn. Nov. 3, 2016)	12
<i>Krueger v. Ameriprise Fin., Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 4246879 (D. Minn. July 13, 2015)	12, 14
<i>Kruger v. Novant Health, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 6769066 (M.D.N.C. Sept. 29, 2016).....	4
<i>Meaden v. HarborOne Bank</i> , 2023 WL 3529762 (D. Mass. May 18, 2023).....	7, 8, 18
<i>Murray v. Grocery Delivery E-Servs. USA Inc.</i> , 55 F.4th 340 (1st Cir. 2022).....	5
<i>Palm Tran, Inc. Amalgamated Transit Union Loc. 1577 Pension Plan v. Credit Acceptance Corp.</i> , 2022 WL 17582004 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 12, 2022)	12
<i>Pelzer v. Vassalle</i> , 655 F. App'x 352 (6th Cir. 2016).....	16
<i>Reetz v. Aon Hewitt Inv. Consulting, Inc.</i> , 74 F.4th 171 (4th Cir. 2023)	14
<i>Roland v. Cellucci</i> , 191 F.R.D. 3 (D. Mass. 2000).....	9
<i>Spano v. Boeing Co.</i> , 2016 WL 3791123 (S.D. Ill. Mar. 31, 2016)	15

Page

Tussey v. ABB, Inc.,
 2019 WL 3859763 (W.D. Mo. Aug. 16, 2019).....14

Wildman v. Am. Century Servs., LLC,
 362 F. Supp. 3d 685 (W.D. Mo. 2019)14

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 *passim*

 §104(b)(2)10

 §104(b)(4)10

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 23 5-7

Rule 23(a)(4).....10

Rule 23(b)(1).....18

Rule 23(c).....18

Rule 23(c)(1)(C).....6

Rule 23(c)(2)(B).....19

Rule 23(c)(3).....19

Rule 23(e).....7

Rule 23(e)(1).....8

Rule 23(e)(1)(B).....18

Rule 23(e)(2)..... *passim*

Rule 23(e)(2)(A)10

Rule 23(e)(2)(B).....11

Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(ii).....14

Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(iii).....15

Rule 23(e)(2)(D)16

Rule 23(e)(3).....9

Rule 23(h)(1).....19

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

4 *Newberg* (5th ed. June 2021 update)
 §13:4812
